DECISION

4 February 2021



Vice-Chancellor

Rules on certain organisational and name issues at university management level

Supported by Chapter 2, Section 5 of the Swedish Higher Education Act (1992:1434), the University has decided the following:

The **University Management** is the collective term for the vice-chancellor, deputy vice-chancellor, pro vice-chancellors, and university director.

The **University Management Group** is the collective term for the University Management (see definition above) as well as the president and vice president of Lund University Students' Unions (LUS).

The titles according to British English (US in brackets) are:

Universitetsstyrelse	University Board
Rektor	Vice-Chancellor (President)
Prorektor	Deputy Vice-Chancellor (Deputy President)
Vicerektor för:	Pro Vice-Chancellor for (Vice President for)
forskning, hållbarhet och campusutveckling	research, sustainability and campus development
utbildning	education
samverkan	external engagement
infrastruktur och digitalisering	infrastructure and digitalisation
kommunikation, kurage karaktär	communication, integrity and character
Förvaltningschef	University Director
Universitetsledningen	University Management
Rektors ledningsråd	Vice-Chancellor's Management Council
Ledningsgrupp	University Management Group

Postal address 117, 221 00 Lund Visiting address Biskopsgatan 5, 232 62 Lund Telephone 046-222 44 90, 072-71 86 325, Email carina.wickberg@rektor.lu.se

Utbildningsnämnd	Education Board
Forskningsnämnd	Research Board
Forskarutbildningsnämnd	Research Programmes Board

The rules will take effect on 1 January 2021, replacing the previous rules adopted on 17 October 2018 (reg. no STYR 2018/1583).

The decision on this matter was taken by the undersigned Vice-Chancellor in the presence of University Director Susanne Kristensson after a consultation with a representative of Lund University Students' Unions as well as a presentation by Policy Officer Carina Wickberg, Office of the Vice-Chancellor

Erik Renström

Copies sent to: All faculties All divisions USV/LUKOM/MAX IV UB Internal Audit Office Rules and regulations LUS